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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – STAFF REPORT 
 
128-18-CA 809 BROOKLYN STREET 
Applicant: BILL EAGAN  
Received: 8/15/2018 Meeting Date(s): 
Submission date + 90 days:  11/13/2018 1) 09/27/2018 2) 3)  
 

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION 
 
Historic District: GLENWOOD-BROOKLYN HISTORIC DISTRICT 
Zoning: STREETSIDE HOD 
Nature of Project: Construct two residential buildings 
DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its August 

6 meeting.  Members in attendance were Curtis Kasefang, Jenny Harper, Dan Becker and 
David Maurer; also present were Bill Eagan, the applicant, Melissa Lopez Orsini, and staff 
members Melissa Robb, Collette Kinane, and Tania Tully. 

Staff Notes: 
• COAs mentioned are available for review. 
• Streetside HODs are “…established to provide for protection of the traditional 

development patterns of an area and to preserve historic resources found in it. The focus 
is on maintaining that character and on preserving those key character-defining features 
of individual historic resources within the district as viewed from the street right-of-
way, excluding alleys…” (Section 5.4.2.A.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance) 

• Section 5.4.2.B c. and f. of the Unified Development Ordinance governs the applicability 
of the COA process in Streetside HODs.  The entirety of any new principal building 
construction on a vacant lot and the first 25% of the depth of the lot area adjacent to the 
public right-of-way on a vacant lot is subject to review. 

• There is site work shown on the application that is not regulated via the COA process 
and not addressed in the staff report. 

 
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 
Sections Topic Description of Work 
3.3 New Construction of 

Primary Buildings 
Construct two residential buildings 

 

  

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation: 

 

A. The construction of two residential buildings is not incongruous in concept according to 

Guidelines sections 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 3.3.3, 3.3.4, 3.3.5, 3.3.6, 3.3.7, 3.3.8, 3.3.9, 3.3.10, 3.3.11; 

however, the height and massing of two residential buildings may be incongruous in 
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concept according to Guidelines sections 3.3.1, 3.3.6, 3.3.7, 3.3.9, 3.3.12, and the following 

suggested facts: 

1* The existing condition of the parcel is a paved parking lot.  The entire parcel is paved, thus 

there are no trees on site and no tree protection plan included.  

2* The application proposes the construction of two two-unit residential buildings and 

nineteen parking spaces. 

3* Though a landscaping plan is included in the application, only the first 25% of the lot is 

regulated through the COA process.  No details were provided on the parking area. 

4* One of the proposed buildings addresses Brooklyn Street as a typical single-family home 

might.  The second building is located directly behind.  This creates a linear mass that is 

similar to several non-contributing apartment structures located in the historic district. 

5* The setback of the front building aligns generally with the side setback of the two other 

buildings on the street. 

6* As shown in the application, the site slopes approximately 5% from Brooklyn Street to the 

rear of the property. 

7* The site is limited by a 50’ side yard transitional buffer on the south-west that is required 

due to zoning and use. 

8* A transverse section that demonstrates the relationship between the proposed structure and 

neighboring properties on Brooklyn Street was provided in the application. 

9* The application includes an analysis of built area to open space.  The proposed structures 

will result in 18% built area.  Neighboring properties range from 12-29%. 

10* The proposed buildings are three stories, or 36’-4” tall.  Guideline 3.3.7 states in part that 

“The height of new buildings should generally fall within 10 percent of well-related nearby 

buildings.” [emphasis added].  The Guidelines defines well-related nearby buildings as 

existing contributing buildings within 1-½ blocks of the subject property as measured 

parallel to the building-wall line in both directions and on both side streets. 

11* The application includes a comparison of both height and massing for structures in the 

neighborhood. This comparison generally shows that the proposed structure is an average 

of 19.25% taller than adjacent contributing structures. The properties selected for 

comparison on Glenwood Avenue and the 500 block of Devereux Street are located farther 
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away from the proposed structure than the Guidelines definition of a well-related nearby 

building. 

12* A few of the structures selected for height comparison are considered non-contributing in 

the district: 727 Gaston Street (1980s construction), 805 Glenwood Avenue (constructed in 

2015), 719 Devereux Street (substantially altered in 2000), 513 Devereux Street (constructed 

in 2015), and 511 Devereux Street (constructed in 2015).  The proposed project is comparable 

in height and massing to these more modern non-contributing structures in the district. 

13* The height of the proposed structure to the contributing structures that were selected for 

height comparison range from within to 11-22% of the proposed structure’s height, which 

equals the proposed structure being about 4’ taller (801 Glenwood) to about 8’ taller (918 N 

Boylan Avenue, 930 N Boylan Avenue, and 700 Devereux Street). 

14* Two of the examples also noted properties that were also 35% taller than adjacent 

structures, as would be the case with the proposed structure and the properties across the 

street. The height and massing is compared to 505 Florence Street and 613 W Cabarrus 

Street, a multi-family project that was approved in Boylan Heights through COA 026-03-CA 

under an earlier set of Guidelines.  This project similarly addresses the street as a single-

family structure in appearance and extends horizontally along the parcel. 

15* No perspective drawings were provided that show the massing and depth of the proposed 

structures and adjacent parking area from the right-of-way.     

16* The overall massing and proportion are broken up into smaller units through the use of 

porches, a differentiated brick base, wall dormers, and what appears to be a faux addition.  

17* Roof shapes are a main pitched roof with gable and hip additions: all common roof forms 

found within the historic district. 

18* Window and door patterns are composed of single, paired, and triple units. Patterns of units 

are generally balanced and proportions are vertical in orientation.  The windows are 

symmetrical on the south and north elevations.   

19* A double-length vertical window is proposed above the entry.  The length is atypical of the 

district. 

20* The majority of windows are proposed to be 6-over-1 in style. 

21* No specific construction details are provided in the application for exterior detailing of the 

buildings, including but not limited to foundation details, exterior trim of water table, 
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corner boards, porches, eaves, windows and door trim, window and door units, and 

exterior lighting units. 

22* Though specific material specifications and manufacturers were not provided for most 

details, the application states that the materials used will be traditional to the district.  

However, page 19 (under Section 3.3 Point 9 and Section 3.3 Point 11) does note that the 

windows are vinyl.  Vinyl is not a historic window material and evidence has not been 

provided in this application nor in other similar COA applications to support that it meets 

the Guidelines. 

 

Staff suggests that the commission discuss the congruity of the height and massing of the 

proposed structures.  Pending the results of that discussion, staff suggests that the committee 

approve the application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the windows either be wood or aluminum-clad wood.  

2. That the window located on the above the entry porch be redesigned to be more 

congruous.  

3. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff 

prior to issuance of the blue placard:  

a. Window and door units;  

b. Eave construction; 

c. Foundation details; 

d. Porch details 

4. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff 

prior to installation or construction:  

a. Curb cut;  

 b. Detailed driveway and parking plan;  

 c. Window and door trim; 

 d. Brick size and bond pattern for foundation, trim, and façade;  

 e. Siding specifications and reveal; 

 f. Railing specifications; 

 g. Roofing materials;  
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 h. Exterior lighting;  

 i. Garage vehicular door; 

 j. HVAC location and screening.  
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